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Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government proposes to lay greater stress on the creation of employment opportunities for the women and SC/ST in rural areas while implementing the various rural development projects;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the State-wise and project-wise achievement made regarding women/SC/ST beneficiaries during last three years and the current year?

Answer
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT (SHRIMATI SURYAKANTA PATIL )

(a)&(b) Ministry of Rural Development is implementing two major Employment Generation Programmes namely; the Sampoorna
Grameen Rozgar Yojana (SGRY) a Wage Employment Programme and the Swarnjayanti Gram Swarozgar Yojana (SGSY) a Self
Employment Programme. Under SGRY 30% of the employment opportunities are required to be provided for women and minimum 50% of the Village Panchayat allocation (inclusive of foodgrains) is earmarked for the creation of need based village infrastructure in SC/ST habitations. Further 22.5% of the annual allocation (inclusive of foodgrains) allocated both at the level of District and intermediate Panchayats is earmarked for individual/group beneficiary schemes of SC/ST families living below the Poverty Line (BPL). Under SGSY Scheme, special safeguards have been provided to vulnerable sections by way of reserving 50% benefits for SCs/STs, and 40% for women.

(c) The State-wise and Scheme-wise women/SC/ST beneficiaries during the last three years and the current year for the above mentioned Programmes is given at Annexure I & II.

Annexure - I

STATEMENT REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2930 DUE FOR REPLY
ON 17.12.2004

           (Lakh mandays)

S.No  State/U.Ts     Sampoorna Grameen Rozgar Yojana (SGRY)

   2001-02               2002-03              2003-04                 2004-05

   SC ST Women SC ST Women SC ST Women SC ST Women

1   ANDHRA PR.      79.27  35.73  110.75 105.53   58.07139.74  113.21   71.51  167.40  39.58 21.82   56.13
2   ARUNACHAL PR.    0.00  13.41    4.14   0.00   23.69  7.33    0.00   18.36    5.28   0.00  1.49    0.42
3   ASSAM           66.36 155.52   49.81  90.94  175.83 49.21  109.35  221.43   72.27  35.23 63.76   20.35
4   BIHAR          176.62  12.02   87.48 215.10   14.04108.77  206.32   14.67   92.42  45.70  3.25   16.58
5   CHHATISGARH     75.09 124.89  141.97  64.95  141.46132.46   48.79  129.70  107.05  37.44100.40   74.65
6   GOA              0.00   0.00    0.93   0.01    0.00  0.20    0.01    0.00    0.23   0.00  0.00    0.13
7   GUJARAT         11.51  30.12   19.91  38.22   75.10 59.73   70.99  108.29   92.14  28.98 48.73   40.36
8   HARYANA         64.79   0.00   23.83  72.53    0.00 32.64   42.36    0.00   19.55  21.92  0.00   10.70
9   HIMACHAL PRD.    9.78   3.73    1.75   8.71    2.53  1.24   16.54    2.78    2.25   0.03  0.00    0.00
10  J. & KASHMIR     0.00   0.00    0.00   0.00    0.00  0.00    0.00    0.00    0.00   1.11  1.49    0.00
11  JHARKHAND       74.39  99.76   78.45  76.01  101.14 79.90  142.98  124.57   92.32  18.18 26.72   32.43
12  KARNATAKA       78.10  32.09   87.50 163.78   58.49151.76  154.85   52.70  172.94  38.10 15.50   43.69
13  KERALA          19.90   2.74   23.37  20.82    2.56 21.53   32.96    5.09   34.75  17.96  1.88   18.97
14  MADHYA PRD.    119.47 185.42  171.01 141.44  208.47202.43  166.36  217.27  212.79  65.46117.26   96.74
15  MAHARASHTRA    115.25 114.32  153.49 123.88  108.03159.27  171.61  135.32  202.71  67.48 53.51   78.25
16  MANIPUR          0.00   0.00    0.00   0.80    8.83  3.71    1.46    9.36    3.73   0.00  0.00    0.00
17  MEGHALAYA        0.11  28.73    8.29   0.36   22.79  8.90    0.89   33.02   11.15   0.14  5.37    1.44
18  MIZORAM          0.00  10.00    3.56   0.00   12.99  4.67    0.00   12.73    4.55   0.00  3.53    1.25


19  NAGALAND         0.00   8.05    3.69   0.00   16.39  3.81    0.00  610.06   95.66   0.00  0.00    0.00
20  ORISSA         131.97 178.34  136.50 166.21  223.47173.14  163.96  238.04  206.66  75.62107.12   86.98
21  PUNJAB          13.68   0.00    0.50  19.35    0.00  0.46   33.78    0.00    0.26  16.29  0.00    0.39
22  RAJASTHAN       51.58  45.67   60.50 129.73  124.66153.38   99.23   74.91  108.44  51.71 44.89   61.53
23  SIKKIM           1.31   1.79    1.77   0.74    3.06  2.53    1.20    3.16    2.97   0.00  0.00    0.00
24  TAMIL NADU     124.64   6.60   96.34 240.28   14.50166.67  246.64   16.99  188.03 164.54 10.74  116.57
25  TRIPURA         15.60  35.67   19.22  19.76   45.51 27.12   24.90   57.35   33.67  10.75 24.88   13.73
26  UTTARANCHAL     13.30   0.43    7.45   2.40    0.29  3.33   29.83    4.94   16.95  13.60  2.11    7.53
27  UTTAR PRD.     389.91   0.45  114.70 756.56    5.12175.59  714.59    1.61  183.66 498.21  1.01  110.04
28  WEST BENGAL     71.79  29.57   37.00 177.54   60.21 83.20  190.16   69.66   91.54 117.28 47.32   59.95
29  A&N ISLANDS      0.00   0.18    0.06   0.00    0.00  0.00    0.00    0.27    0.07   0.00  0.01    0.00
30  D&N HAVELI       0.00   0.03    0.02   0.00    0.00  0.00    0.00    0.00    0.00   0.00  0.00    0.00
31  DAMAN & DIU      0.00   0.00    0.00   0.00    0.00  0.00    0.00    0.00    0.00   0.00  0.00    0.00
32  LAKSHADWEEP      0.00   0.15    0.11   0.81    0.07  0.30    0.00    0.01    0.00   0.00  0.01    0.00
33  PONDICHERRY      0.30   0.00    0.11   2.37    0.00  1.12    0.99    0.00    0.47   0.02  0.00    0.00

Annexure - II

STATEMENT REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART ( C) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2930 DUE FOR REPLY ON 17.12.2004.

         (Numbers)

S.No    State/UTs   Swarnjayanti Gram Swarozgar Yojana (SGSY)

  2001-2002           2002-2003    2003-2004                  2004-2005

   SCs. STs. Women SCs. STs. Women SCs. STs. Women SCs. STs. Women

1  Andhra Pradesh  31317      8,715  62,859  25,443     7144    56847    27364     7202    66814     9070    2649   29803
2  Arunachal Pr.   0          1,564     472       0     1053      321-             1220      338    -       -       -
3  Assam           2145       2,624   5,246   8,624    15049    35229     4416     8949    26207     5256    9674   28829
4  Bihar           46665      3,725   33997   38236     2115    24801    39383     1855    26467     9979     155   7675
5  Chhatisgarh     3545    12,161.0    3362    3205    11533     4068     3518     9814     4181      750    7464   5240
6  Goa             147            0     672      49        0      252       40        0      123       28      74   558
7  Gujarat         3472       6,517    5987    2894     6385     6798     4153     6926     8304     1864    5138   6031
8  Haryana         6956           0    7614    5575        0     6431     5308        0     7009     8321       0   21732
9  Himachal Pr.    3625         702    4980    2478      631     3222     3291      817     4606     1137     484   1351
10 Jammu & Kashmir 411        1,363    7146     514     1092     4493      395     1170     2674        0      12   0
11 Jharkhand       11621     28,898   21678    9491    23513    10867    10939    29985    26864      827    1258   2623
12 Karnataka       12519      3,642   26391   10824     3039    26963    13879     3610    36163     4732    1646   13215
13 Kerala          7537         449   14397    7665      483    13875     7281      601    15650     5329     189   12209
14 Madhya Pradesh  16450     15,487   18709   12346    15364    16489    11544    13560    17373     8957    9465   15182
15 Maharashtra     17646     14,252   31414   13947    11872    32007    16793    12166    40019    21282    7892   67140
16 Manipur            -       -       -       -        -        -        -        -        -        -        -      -
17 Meghalaya       0            743     112       9     1926      857       12     5502     2284     0       5601   2474
18 Mizoram         0          3,822    2270       0      884      291        0     1457      866    -          72   23
19 Nagaland        0          3,681     645       0     2218      658              3536      744    -        -      -
20 Orissa          13773     16,158  19,842  10,808    15334    21149    13527    17777    38667     2982    3248   7616
21 Punjab          3655       -        2348    4045        0     3376     4038        0     3634      962       0   835
22 Rajasthan       11408       6052   15807    8899     4667    12657     9139     4952    13635     2080    1316   3324
23 Sikkim          160          899     542     119      588      264      139      886      509       18     130   303
24 Tamil Nadu      24278       1521   50785   23221      812    54860    23574     1858    60048    15505     845   37545
25 Tripura         3631        8792    9090    1327     3023     2532     1246     2541     2203     5967    8100   17750
26 Uttar Pradesh   55402        225   30422   50842      196    30470    66134      239    44899   122690     853   92814
27 Uttaranchal     3512         804    4931    2074      381     3830     2695      532     5871      888      54   1566
28 West Bengal     3969         427    3969    6643      844     8302     5986      866    12765    38781    4674   80840
29 A & N Island    0            110     128 -      94       29        0      119      143     -        -       -
30 D & N Haveli    -            -       -       -        -        -        10      115       48     -        -       -
31 Daman & Diu     2           72      48      13        5      -         -        -        -       -       -      -
32 Lakshdweep      0            0       0       0        7     1        -        26       10      -       -       -
33 Pondicherry     194          214    29     278      -     669     382     -       706     20       -      180
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